
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 15/8/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 15 August 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 15 August 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Reports for Noting 

 
 

 
 4.1   Capital Project Update – August 2023 

 
3 - 14 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Recommended Levels of Service for Building Asset Management Plan 

 
15 - 19 

 
6.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g835/Printed%20minutes%2015th-Aug-2023%2019.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Project Update – August 2023 
 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 
 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program financial performance as of 31 August 2023 
including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement activities and 
upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting 
the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for August 2023 as contained within this report and Attachment 

A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on 
19 September 2023. 

 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  

Policy Not applicable 

Consultation Consultation to various levels as required for the delivery of each project has or will be 
undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external 
contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not applicable 

Opportunities Not applicable 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2023/24 Capital Works budget 
of $100.734m. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation
[...]
The purpose being to 
develop a program to implement the findings prior 
to the end of June 2024. It is recommended that 
these audits consist of Council Members, invited key 
stakeholders, and supported by the Administration.

This will assist in providing insights and valuable 
feedback towards forming the design outcomes for a 
series of Mainstreet’s future capital allocations and 
maintenance activities to those not within the 
proposed Mainstreet allocation.

The following streets/precincts are recommended 
for review.

• October 2023 – undertake Hindley Street Public 
Realm Condition Audits (will assist in assisting the 
development of the Mainstreet design and focus 
on those items that can be addressed quickly in 
terms of quick wins).

• November 2023 – provide details of the previous 
audits and the actions undertaken at the 
following locations, Hindley, Gouger, King William 
and Hutt streets.

• January 2024 – undertake Rundle Street Public 
Realm Condition Audits and surrounding area – 
focus on maintenance and presentation activities 
prior to the event season in the East End.

• March 2024 – undertake Gouger Street Public 
Realm Condition Audits (will assist in assisting the 
development of the Mainstreet design and focus 
on those items that can be addressed quickly in 
terms of quick wins).

7Page 14



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 August 2023

 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Recommended Levels of Service for 
Buildings Asset Management Plan 
 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director, City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide (CoA) is the custodian of assets which provide the community with services that are essential 
to their quality of life. Asset Management is a key business function for all councils to manage their infrastr
[...]
ting clubs meet the growing needs of our community. Such upgrade/new 
initiatives will be guided by the Public Toilet Strategy (currently under development), the Community Buildings in 
the Park Lands Policy (currently under development) as well as identified capital related opportunities to increase 
revenue for our commercial generating assets. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the community consultation undertaken to benchmark current user satisfaction for 
building assets. 

2. Approves the development of the Buildings Asset Management Plan (AMP) based on the planning 
principles, consultation feedback and recommended management strategies presented within this report. 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 August 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
The approval of the planning principles and recommended asset management strategies 
presented within this report will inform the development and updates to the Buildings Asset 
Management Plan (Amp) and inform the Long-Term Financial Plan.  
These Strategic Management plans support the delivery of our strategic objectives, 
ensuring we continue to create a beautiful, diverse city that celebrates its natural, cultural, 
and built heritage. 

Policy 
Asset Management Policy 
Strategic Asset Management Plan 
Public Communication and Consultation Policy 

Consultation 

In September 2022, an engagement process was undertaken with City residents, visitors 
and City of Adelaide staff to better understand and measure levels of satisfaction of users 
who utilise the services provided by our building assets. Additional consultation was also 
undertaken in August 2023 with internal staff responsible for operating and managing 
specific building facilities. The results are presented within this report and inform the 
recommended levels of services/asset management strategies. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The review and update of Asset Management Plans, including levels of service, is required 
every four years or within two years of a general Council election pursuant to section 122 of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Opportunities The review of building asset levels of service provides an opportunity to ensure building 
assets are meeting the community’s current and future requirements. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Currently under assessment, to understand the future lifecycle management strategies and 
funding required for our building portfolio, including operation, maintenance and renewal of 
assets.  The review and findings will be presented and discussed in detail within the 
Buildings Asset Management Plan. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

To be determined.  The review and findings will be presented and discussed in detail within 
the Buildings Asset Management Plan. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Once Asset Management Plans and the re-forecast Long Term Financial Plan are 
endorsed by Council, external funding opportunities will continually be pursued to offset 
costs, bring forward works, or provide for additional enhancements. 

  

Page 16



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 August 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the recommended asset management strategies and levels of 

service for the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) building portfolio, which has been informed by a community 
engagement process undertaken in September 2022.  

Background 
2. Our building portfolio
[...]
Levels 
20. Renewal intervention levels have been established considering feedback from community 

engagement, risk management principles, engineering assessments and the objective of 
minimising whole of life costs.  

21. Condition based renewal intervention levels aim to ensure that structural and services building 
components are replaced or rehabilitated prior to deteriorating into a poor condition, with fit-out 
and fittings being replaced when they reach an average condition to ensure buildings do not 
appear dated or tired. Our heritage assets have an alternate rehabilitation strategy to ensure 
they are managed in accordance with their Conservation Management Plans. A summary of the 
condition-based renewal intervention criteria is presented in Link 2 view here. 

22. It is recommended that asset functionality is also considered in our renewal planning for Park 
Lands Sporting Clubs, North Adelaide Golf Course Club House, Public Toilets as well as our 
Horticulture Nursery and supporting Park Lands Hubs. A key challenge will be ensuring that the 
supporting upgrade/new funding requirements are incorporated into the LTFP and Business 
Plan and Budget. 

Summary & Next Steps 
23. The recommended levels of service allow for the continued provision of safe and well-maintained 

buildings, providing services in line with community expectations and ensuring we manage our assets 
in a financially sustainable manner over the short, medium and long term.  

24. Ongoing operations and maintenance requirements of our assets will continue to be reviewed on a 
year-by-year basis and incorporated into future revisions of the Asset Management Plan. 

25. Pending Council endorsement of the recommendations within this report, the next steps will involve 
integrating the planning principles and recommended management strategies into the Buildings Asset 
Management Plan. 

26. A draft Buildings Asset Management Plan (AMP) will be submitted to Council in January 2024, 
requiring approval to progress into the final stage of community consultation (6-week period, 
scheduled from February 2024).  

27. This will be followed by a final report to Council in April 2024 for consideration and adoption of 
the Buildings Asset Management Plan. 

 

Page 18

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_19_Sptember_%202023_Building_AMP_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_19_Sptember_%202023_Building_AMP_Link_2.pdf


 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 August 2023

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Community Engagement Summary 
Link 2 – Renewal Intervention Levels 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 19


	Agenda
	4.1 Capital Project Update – August 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Project Update –  August 2023

	5.1 Recommended Levels of Service for Building Asset Management Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Background
	Strategic Context
	Community Engagement
	Renewal Intervention Levels
	Summary & Next Steps

	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 7.25 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by the Lord Mayor – 

That the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee adjourn until the conclusion of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee. 

Carried 

The meeting adjourned at 7.27pm. 

The meeting resumed at 8.21 pm, with the following members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Elliott (Deputy Chair), Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillor Hou 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 15/8/2023 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 August 2023, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Reports for Noting 
 
4.1 Capital Project Update – August 2023 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for August 2023 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 19 September 2023. 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 7.25 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 

Carried 
 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 Recommended Levels of Service for Building Asset Management Plan 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by the Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the results of the community consultation undertaken to benchmark current user satisfaction for 
building assets. 

2. Approves the development of the Buildings Asset Management Plan (AMP) based on the planning 
principles, consultation feedback and recommended management strategies presented within this 
report. 

Carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Couros 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


